
lUG 08 199&
Mr. Gerald Borriello
presidentAutomatic Electro-Plating
185 Foundry street
Newark, NJ 07105
Re: Diamond Alkali superfund site

passaic River study Area
Dear Mr. Borriello:

Under the comprehensive Environmental Response,
compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 (·CERCLA-), as amended,
42 U.S.C. 59601 ~ ~., the united states Environmental
Protection Agency (IlEPAtI)is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances,
pollutants, and contaminants into the environment and with
enforcement responsibilities.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of
hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants into the
passaic River study Area ("study Area"), a part of the Diamond
Alkali superfund site. Sediments in the study Area contain
numerous hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants that
present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest
contaminated fish and shellfish. pursuant to CERCLA, EPA is
currently overseeing a Remedial Investigation/Feasibility study
being performed at the study Area under an Administrative Order
on consent signed by occidental Chemical Corporation.

pursuant to section 104(e) of CERCLA, EPA may request
information from companies about their operations in and around
the study Area. You may have already received such an
Information Request letter or you may expect to receive one. In
addition, sections 106(a) and 107(a) of CERCLA, 42 U.S.C.
§9606(a) and §9607(a) , allows EPA to notify parties of their
potential liability and request that they implement response
actions deemed necessary by EPA to protect pUblic health, welfare

.or the environment, and may be liable for all costs incurred by
the government in responding to any release or threatened release
at the site. While to date, you may not have received any notice
of potential liability from EPA concerning the study Area, this
does not preclude you from receiving such a notice in the future.
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EPA has scheduled a meeting for 10:00 AM on Thursday, August
19, 1996 to provide more information about the status o~ work
~oncerning the Study Area to all those parties who have either
received a Notice letter or a Request for Information letter.
The meeting will be held in Room 305 on the Third Floor at 26
Federal Plaza, New York, New York. A list o~ addressees is
attached to this letter. EPA encourages you to attend this.meeting.

Please be advised that security at 26 Federal Plaza is very
strict and that building guards may confiscate any item they
consider to be a weapon. In the past, even small pocket knives
such as ·Swiss Army· knives have been taken from visitors. To
clear security as quickly as Possible, you should use the Duanestreet entrance to 26 Federal Plaza.

If you have any questions concerning this meetinq, please
contact either Patricia Hick, Esq., at (212) 637-3137 or Amelia
Wagner, Esq., at (212) 637-3141 of the Office of Regional Counsel
of EPA or Mr. Lance Richman of the Emergency Response andRemedial Division at (212) 637-4409.
Sincerely yours,

Delmar Karlen, Jr., Chief
New Jersey Superfund Branch
Office of Regional Counsel
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES Page 1

Mr. Robert Sauer
Vice President
Active oil Service
110 Riverside Ave.
Newark, New Jersey 07104
Mr. George Parker, President
Adco Chemical Company
49 Rutherford Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Louis Mondejar, President
A & L Dyers, Inc.
36 Seabury street
Newark, New Jersey 07104
Lawrence A. Salibra II, Esq.
Senior Counsel
Alcan Aluminum corporation
6060 parkland Blvd.
Mayfield, Hts., Ohio 44124
Mr. Mark Epstein, president
Alden Leeds Inc.
55 Jacobus Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Mr. Richard E. Braun
Vice President, Operations
Alliance Chemical, Inc.
33 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Stephen W. Leermakers, Esq.
Senior Litigation counsel
Ashland Chemical company
5200 Blazer Parkway
DUblin, Ohio 43017
Mr. Jack siegel
Vice President
Associated Auto Body and

Trucks
405 Raymond Boulevard
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Steven B. Schroeder
President
Atlas Refinery Inc.
142 Lockwood Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

General counsel
AT&T Technologies, Inc.
295 N. Maple Avenue
Basking Ridge, New Jersey
07920-1002
Mr. Gerald Borriello,
PresidentAutomatic Electro-Plating
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Ms. Elaine Nelkin, President
Avon Drum Co., Inc.
955 So. Springfield Ave., j604
Springfield, New Jersey 07081
Mr. Isaac Palmer
Vice President and Assistant

General counsel
ogden services corporation
c/o Barth smelting and
Refining Corp.
Two Pennsylvania Plaza
New York, New York 10121
PresidentNorth American Smelting Co.
c/o Barth Smelting and
Refining Corp.
Marine Terminal
Wilmington, Delaware 19899
Nancy Lake Martin, Esq.
Senior Attorney
BASF corporation
3000 Continental Drive - North
Mount Olive, New Jersey 0782B
Mr. Louis Bryant, President
B-Line Trucking, Inc.
67 Esther street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
John T. Rafferty, Esq.
General Counsel
Benjamin Moore & Co.
51 Chestnut Ridge Road
Montvale, New Jersey 07645
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES Page 2

Mr. Gary Barna, President
Brightboy Abrasives
351-365 West sixth Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 01107
Mr. peter Chan, President
ewc Industries, Inc.
185 Foundry street
Newark, New Jersey 07105

Mr. Bruce Logue, Branch
Manager
Hoechst celanese Chemical

Group, Inc.
354 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Alberto Celleri, President
chemical Compounds, Inc.
29-75 Riverside Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07104
Brian C. Kelly, Esq.
Chris-Craft Industries, Inc.
600 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10022
Mr. Gilbert F. Dadowski
President
Codo Manufacturing corp.
1 Avenue B, Buncher Industrial

District
Leetsdale, Pennsylvania 15056
Mr. John W. Guffey, President
Coltec Industries, Inc.
430 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10022

President
Consolidated Laundries
12 Clifton Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Frank L. Driver, III
President
Driver-Harris company
308 Middlesex street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Bernard J. Reilly, Esq.
corporate counsel
E.I. du Pont de Nemours and

Company
1007 Market Street
wilmington, Delaware 19898

President
Eagle Affiliates, Inc.
505 Manor Avenue
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Mr. David R. weisman,
president
Elan Chemical Company, Inc.
268 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Al Kober, Branch Manager
Englehard Corporation
1 West Central Avenue
East Newark, New Jersey 07029
Mark D. Tucker, Esq.
Essex Chemical corporation
2030 WHDC
Midland, Michigan 48674
Mr. William Setzler, CEO
Fairmount Chemical Co.
111 Blanchard Street
Newark, New Jersey 01105
Mr. Harry Warren, Owner
Fleet Auto Electric co., Inc.
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105-4208
Mr. sol Graf, Branch Manager
Flexon Industries Corp.
666 Washington Avenue
Belleville, New Jersey 07109
Mr. Bradley B. Buechler
President
Franklin-Burlington Plastics,

Inc.
113 Passaic Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 01032
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES Page 3

Mr. Frederick J. Gumm
PresidentFrederick Gumm Chemical Co.
538 Forest Street
Kearny, New Jersey 07032

president
Grignard Chemical
900 port Reading Avenue
Port Reading, New Jersey
07064-1044
Mr. Leonard Goodman
H. Goodman & Sons
969 Newark Turnpike
Newark, New Jersey 07103

President
A. Gross & Co.
652 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105

PresidentGuyon General piping, Inc.
A Division of Van Leeuwen pipe

& Tube Corp.
900 South Fourth Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

President
Helion Industries
681 Main street
Belleville, New Jersey 07109

Mr. Nicholas E. Lynam
President and CEO
Hilton Davis Company
2235 Langdon Farm Road
Cincinnati, Ohio 45237-4790
Mr. David Honig, President
Honig Chemical & Processing

corp.
414 wilson Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Bernard F. Schoen, Sr.
President
Hummel Croton, Inc.
10 Harmich Road
South Plainfield, New Jersey
07080

Mr. Eugene Wagner, President
Hy-Grade Electroplating Co.,

Inc.
35 Fourth street
Newark, New Jersey 07107

President
Karlshamns USA, Inc.
Foot of Sanford Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Mr. Michael Rothschild
President
Kearny Smelting and Refining
936 Harrison Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Mr. Thomas Azzarlli, President
Kleer Kast
450 schuyler Avenue
Kearny, New Jersey 07032
Mr. Sande wische, President
MacArthur Petroleum and
Solvent Co.jW.A.S. Terminals,

Inc.
126 Passaic Street
Newark, New Jersey 07104
Mr. Luis Garcia, President
Manco Plating, Inc.
390 Park Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07107
Peter H. Smith, Esq.
Assistant Environmental
counsel
Monsanto company
800 N. Lindbergh Blvd.
st. Louis, Missouri 63167
Mr. Sean G. Moyer, President
Moyer Plating, Inc.
175 Christie Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Mr. Donald E. Newhouse
PresidentNewark Morning Ledger Co.,

Inc.
One star Ledger Plaza
Newark, New Jersey 07102
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LIST OF ADDRESSEES
Director
Newark Housing and

Redevelopment Authority
57 Sussex Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07103
city of Newark Police Firing

Range
294 Avenue P
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Frank Pfluge, President
North Jersey Appliance
Warehouse, Inc.
1000 Frank E. Rodgers Blvd.,

South
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
Mr. R. D. Osborne, III
C.S. Os~orne Co., Inc.
125 Jersey street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
Joseph A. Santos, Esq.
otis Elevator Company
Law Department·
10 Farm Springs Road
Farmington, Connecticut 06032
Mr. Vincent Fushetti
President
Paramount Plating Co., Inc.
689 South Sixteenth Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Robert J. Davenport, Executive

Director
Passaic Valley Sewerage
Commission
600 Wilson Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Ms. Lynda Davidson, President
Plumb Div. of SK&P Industries,

Inc.
73 Norfolk street
Newark, New Jersey 07103
President
PPG Industries, Incorporated
One PPG Place
Pittsburgh, pennsylvania 15272

_ ...-. ---------_.

Page 4
Hugh J. Mahoney, Esq.
General Environmental Counsel
Public Service Electric & Gas

Company
P.O. Box 570
Newark, New Jersey 07101
President
Prest-o-Lite Company
1 Brook street
Providence, Rhode Island
02903-4306
Robert W. Kastner, Plant

Manager
Quantum Chemical Company
300 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105
President
RCA Corp.
415 South Fifth Street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
Mr. Jack Leiner
RFE Industries
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
David P. Flynn, Esq.
Phillips, Lytle, Hitchcock,

Blaine & Huber
3400 Marine Midland Center
Buffalo, New York 14203
Jacqueline A. Simmons, Esq.
Reilly Industries, Inc.
1510 Market Square Center
151 North Delaware Street
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
President
Revere Smelting and Refining
1111 Mockingbird Lane
Dallas, Texas 75247
President
Sergeant Chemical Co.
6 Chelsea Road
Clifton, New Jersey 07012
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Donald J. Mcconnell, Esq.
Environmental counsel
The Sherwin-Williams Company
101 Prospect Avenue, N.W.
Cleveland, ohio 44115-1075

Mr. Brian A. Spiller
President
stauffer Management company
1800 concord pike
Wilmington, Delaware 19897
Mr. Joseph G. Gabriel
vice President
360 North Pastoria
Environmental corp.
1100 Ridgeway Avenue
Rochester, New York 14652-6280

Gerard F. Hickel, Esq.
Counsel, Corporate Health,

Environment and Safety
Bayer corporation
100 Bayer Road
pittsburgh, pennsylvania
15205-9741
Elliot Stern, Esq., counsel
Eastman Kodak Company
343 State street
Rochester, New York 14650

General Counsel
Sun Chemical corporation
222 Bridge Plaza South
P.O. Box 1302
Fort Lee, New Jersey 07024
Mr. Dennis Morrison
Branch Manager
Sun Chemical corporation,

pigments Div.
185 Foundry Street
Newark, New Jersey 07105
Joseph Supor, Jr., President
Joseph supor & Sons Trucking

company
2 Bergen street
Harrison, New Jersey 07029

Ms. Theresa Spagone, President
Timco, Inc.
666 south sixteenth Street
Newark, New Jersey 07103

President
Tower Manufacturing Co.
768 Carver Avenue
westwood, New Jersey 07675

President
Union Carbide - Linde Division
Second Avenue
Essington, Pennsylvania 19029
Paul Michienzie, Esq.
Gaffin & Krattenmaker
2400 Prudential Tower
Boston, Massachusetts 02199

president
Westinghouse Electric Corp.
11 stanwix street
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15222

President
Witco Chemical Co.
Humko Division
652 Doremus Avenue
Newark, New Jersey 07105-4807

Mr. Joseph Bello
Branch Manager
Dresser Industries, Inc.
401 Worthington Avenue
Harrison, New Jersey 07029
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AUTOMATIC
AUTOMATIC ELECTRO· PLATING CORP.

185 FOUNDRY STREET. NEWARK, NEW JERSEY 07105

TELEPHONE: (201) 581-0344

FAX: (201) 589·0345

c, . -,
•.. ,. ..' -
l -:-

I.-,
.,.
~

",
I ..3

1) Since 1970
2) a. NO

b. NO
c. YES

3) Boric Acid (Not a toxic chemical)
Nickel Sulfate
Zinc Chloride (Not a toxic chemical)
Chromium as a chromate solution
Nickel Anodes
Silver
Zinc Anodes (Not a toxic chemical)

4) a. Electro-plating of steel components
with a Zinc or Nickel finish.

b. During the plating process the chemicals listed in question
#3 were consumed by depositing the Zinc & Nickel on customers
components. Any excess chemicals were rinsed off the components
and discharged to the sanitary sewer after treatment as expressed
in 40CFR-413-14 Sub Part A.

I. Chemicals were combined in a plating solution to allow metals
to ionize and plate onto customers components.

II. Trace amounts of substances were from plating solution)are
dragged into rinse waterJand discharged to sewer after treatment.

III. NO

5) Rinse waters from the plating processes are piped to a collection!
sampling pit.

Gerald Borriello
George Scott
NONE
All chemicals are stored in drums, carboys, and tanks
within the confines of the facility.

d. We adjust the pH of the waste water with either caustic soda
or sulfuric acid to 7.0 and discharge to the sewer. There
is no other waste generated.

a.

b.
c.

843610008
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AUTOMATIC ELECTRO-PLATING CORP.
Newark, New Jersey

6)

7)

8)

9)

10)

11)

12)

I. YES, since 1970
II. YES. Adjusted for pH

III. NO
IV. See P.V.S.C. reports.

(B) I. YES, since 1970
II. NONE

(C) I. Two cornmon road troughs catching runoff from the
surrounding area.

II. NONE
III. NONE

IV. Unlined
V. They flood during heavy rains. (See photo's).

VI. Since facility was built in early 1900's to the best of
my knowledge.

(0) I. Storm sewers and catch basins are the same. There are
no lagoons.

II. NONE
III. N/A

IV. NONE

(B) See enclosed diagram.

(A)

(B)

See List. Three (3) years average
Absolutely not.

NONE

(A) :YES
I. YES

II. NO
(B) See List. 2-3 year average

See settlement of E.P.A. action.

See ECRA filing.

843610009
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CERTIFICATION OF ANSWERS TO REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

State OfJi ,t::e".,L
County Of\~~~
I certify under penalty of law that I have personally examined
and am familiar with the information submitted in this document
(response to EPA Request for Information) and all documents
submitted herewith, and that based on my inquiry of those
individuals immediately responsible for obtaining the
information, I believe that the submitted information is true,
accurate, and complete, and that all documents submitted herewith
are complete and authentic unless otherwise indicated. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false
information, including the possibility of fine and imprisonment.
I am also aware that my company is under a continuing obligation
to supplement its response to EPA's Request for Information if
any additional information relevant to the matters addressed in
EPA's Request for Information or the company's response thereto
should become known or available to the company.

G'CJeJ4bO L3cdCJe/~~
NAME (print or type)

C.E~O
TITLE (print or type)

/!;L~'£
~nGNATURE

thiseo?4S-
19££..

I

CAI·1(t,- [' 'ft,:'";:,,:::;;
NOTARY f~/JBUC OF Nf\,; Ji:r':s..e'(
II'( CG;'~.\'.i::S':'~HP';'),ffi ~.', ... :. '\':t;;"AI:l"\Ti.~ •.... /

843610010

TIERRA-B-011507



\\.\
b V''\
I. •• r'..
'\

r'...
r~

~
"

,,.
~....

\":
......1

~.....
,.. .

......:'I
(ll)
,c.
wm
..a.
0
Q
..a.
..a.

<.'\
~
t.,
--=~
l;

"t'
~

i »r:
"l -I

-l g 0
III Z ~... ClIII

~." :l:l
% 0(
0

=
nz

III :l:l m~ III r-III
~ ~ m
Q

Z ~:: 1ft :1:15 ~,. 0

! :l:l .
?' "'0
Z r-

II III »,:I -I... -"" z; ~ C)
III (')l'I 0(

S 0
~ :0
Ii' :v

('{...0l-l.".';.)·/-1,.. . .,:

.(. 4:..

[~ , . ," i' ,...., /1..' ,.'..... "'" ~ .. -
;:1. .:t

....... ~~~.:=" ... +--User charge
sample point

P/$CN.wac.;'.~
/'(,);""".,rei:'
1'/~.,,_~f.Jw.J45 i<?-

r:»~"I,;);""~' ;;.; , ;;.;<!./ . .Pre-treatment sample point.

TIERRA-B-011508



AUTOMATIC
AUTOMATIC ELECTRO· PLATING CORP.

185 FOUNDRY STREET. NEWARK. NEW JERSEY 07105

TELEPHONE: (201) 589-0344

FAX: (201) 589-0345

Pounds per year purchased -- 1994

Boric Acid 100 Lbs.
Nickel Sulfate 0
Zinc Chloride 440 Lbs.
Chromium from a chromate
solution (1994)
Luster-On 250A 450 Lbs.
Luster-On 25AB 460 Lhs.

910 Lbs.

Nickel Anodes 250 Lbs.
Silver Nitrate 3 Uts.
Zinc Anodes 23,000 Lbs.

843610012
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l>tl~ of ~tm 'C~.t1!
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAl. PROUCTION

OIViSION OF HA.ZAROOUS WAST! tMNAGEM!NT
LANCe lilt. MILLER, i)IAECTClR

CN02tl
'-'.1'1101'1. N.J. 08&25-0028

(6091633·~40S
Fu 11 (609) 633-1454 ~ECEnVED>

!..?R tI 1991

HEHOllANDUlf

nOH:

Linda Grayson. Chief
Bur.au of Plannin8 and A$ ••••• ant
Doug StU.~Act1nB·Chi.f
Bureau of Complianee and Technical

'.

SUBJECT: Responsible Party Investigation
Foundry Street Complex
(AKA Arkansas Ch~m1e.l, Bummel Chemical)
185 Foundry Str-eet. Newark. NJ

The Buteau of Compliance And ~echn1cal Servic ••' Speci.l tave.tigatioD
Section ha. prepared the attached a•• pondble PaTty lJ'lvuUsation SUDliary
for tbe subject eaa. to a•• iat the Jureau of Planning abc! A •••••• ent in it.aite evaluation.

1"1.... be aav1aed that refereneec! key document. a:re .dntalnee! in thb
bureau's fUe.. ShQuld you hav•• ny quuUonl in tbh matter. do not
h•• 1tate to contact .e at (609) 633-D708.

1me
c: ll'~.:ncou). £b.1af.·DPO!

P. Smith. Inv•• t1gator. SIS/JeTS
~. P.tt.~.on. EClA
RPIV rUe

New.hlrs.-y i. /II't Equll1OppDffunity EmpJor-t
R.-cyd«t ".".,

G 843600011
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'Th. Foundry Strnt COllIphxCtnidul of au "pun. parcd. of land. Loh 4
(Block S005), Lot 5 (Ilock SOCS). Lot ~ (Block 500S); Lot 10 (Block SOOS).
Lot 21 (Block 5005); and Lot 22 (Jlo~k 5005), I •• Attachm.nt 1. The '1te 1.
loe.tad 1n the Iren Bound Section of Newark and 1. .ftu.ted batwaen Foundry
Btrut on tl"1 ... t. UtI toner HlVlufaetun. RaUrold On the .... t, and
Roanol. Avenu. on the .crth. Jcrdarina the loutharD- portIon of the .ite 1.tb. Ne ..Jer.a, Turnpike.

Approxim.tely 30 ••• 11 bulld1ft.. ar •• 'tulted throu,bout the compl*X. The
b~tld1n••• r•• ',.r.ted by narrow driveway. whieh bave Itrlp.11ke drain. in
~b •• iddl. of the lAne. Th ••• draiD. Ire conn.ctad to an tDdu.tr1.1 'e ..ar
I1J:J. on ROMCk • .lvenue Ulel reedYe .'u:lan "atu run.off and indu.Uid
discherl' trom companl.s 1ft the coeplez. The eomplas 11 ."ily aeee.libl.lram ftWllUOUS lQcaUou.

K1atorje.117. the FOUDdry Str •• t Coapl~ ,.. b••n Occupied by a varl.~7 of
di'lll:lc:al aanuhc:tur1nr !ndUltl'l... OD. of the f1rat bll'''m, cOIlIpiVl.Je•
•"Qclated with the 41t•••• Centr.l P1t.tuff aDd Ch •• tell CoeplVl.7 CeDe), •
tI....• .1.:-uy COrportUOD. cnc .~\l1nd th" nty 1A thr .. diUerent
P9U1on. from Waldron Brothu. ault,. COCIlpl.tly. ell'.1 IDvutaent Company.
and part of the pttllli,., kbova a, Plum Point Lane dUI1 •• eated by the Cit,
of Newark. CDC .anufac:hud c.q,1orap.ehlU .. which itu:]udtd oun,e •• f.st
reds. tearlet •• brown •• chry,oidtn. bl.~kt. Oil eolubl. COlora, and • lar,.
"arltty of colon and d"....... d for c.k... v.ni.bu • .tJU:•• ataLn., nuw,I•• ther. etc.

On Auplt 13, 1930. Central o,tttut! and Ch_ted CccapanyaU•• d with
Consolidated Color and Ch .. ieal CompAny (~CC). Th. latter D". W.$ ret.thed
h, the Dew COZ'pCraUon whicb Continu.d to opnate on aita.

112Jeuar, of 19n, 'r1l.anaa COlII'p&rl1. Inc ••• Naw fort CorporatiOA, *x.eut.1S
• three Y·.r 1•••• for .p.~.in bU!ldin'l d •• fenatad •• ,t6. '24, '26, '27,
'28, '32 and '35 .!t1:l cee. C01llloHdllihd Color ADd Ch • .f.c&! lav. Arkansas
the sola dpt ad' opUon w purcba.. the de.lud prop.rty_ Howevu. this
option upt',d 012 Cetobll' 31. lU.. After aueuttna the ha.. with.1'):..,.... , cee Quaad the1r .... to X.A. Mata It Coe;>layInc., • Ha" Juny
CorpC!%'SUOD. on If.reh 2, U36. B.A. J'fdz It COIlpany .......a cbUI.d tolouoka. lac., • New Jar .., COl'pOraUon, on Hay 24, 1937.

ID J&;b
ua

1'7. 193'• .Roanoke, Inc. aold the prop.rt1. wh1ch DCW coutu. of Lot.4, 5. 21 and 22 to Ch.-ieal IndUltri •• , Inc. for. au. of $10.00.

Prior to th. ..J. of the pr .. 1.... • taD ,ear 1•••• which ~c .. a .ffacti"e
"a'bruII"J 1. U,". w••• tZOU.tad hat.,..n Atkan... CoIlpe,. IDC. t Chu1cal
faduatt1... IDC. and .Roanoke I.e. "'d~M'" Coep&b7t •• .., 1.... n~ill
contaUed th. r11ht and optton to "urch... lh, pnat... whtdl .-pinel on
Hove.bar 1. 1943. ',panDUr, 'rke ... Dd Chu1ul IndustUa •• IDe. had
n.,oUne" the _l1a ot tht proputy Mfon the Hov.. bn 1 d•• dl.f.tl.. The

843600012
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.... rCYJNDRY STREET COtf ;x
P~E 2: -

_ale ~a5 finalized on Deeember 27. 1943. The Newark Tax Map now dest&n&testhis property 45 tot 5 (Block S005).

ARKANSAS COMPANY, INC.
Arkansas Company, Inc. (Arkansas Chemieal) manufactured textile chemleel. at
the facility which ine1uded ehdUing tlgenh, dye carriers, emulsifying
agents, fire retardants, fungicides, resin finishes and water repellents.
In 1915, ArkansA$ ~.5issued a Notiee of Violation (NOV) by ~he U.S. SPA,
Region II, for failure to implement A Spill Prevention Control And
Countermeasure Plan for 4 20,000 ,allon storage tank containing No. 6 fUel
oil. It is not ltnQlffl if any penalties tlere auessed _gdnst Arkanus forthe Violation.

Arkansas Chemical sold the property (Lot S) to Galaxy, In~. on Febru4r,y Z$.
1918. but continued to operate on the premises .. 4, tenMt:. Tht City of
Newark forec.1osed upon the property, for unpaid tUtUil. in September of
1983. aoth Arkansas and Galaxy, Ine. subsequently filed for bankruptcy,
und~r Chapter II, jn the United State. Bankruptcy Court for the District of
NewJeuey.

Soaliatilll.thereafter. Arkanus Chemical ceased operations at the facility.
NJDEP personnel discovered approximately 250 abandoned 5S Idlon drUlllS on
the property during a site inspecUon on April 30, 1984. Labeb fOWld on
the drums indicated that they contained benzene chloride, perebloroethylene,
Ulethanol. silane, isophorondUsocyanate, 14e1:1.1: add and pi'.1lyetbylene
glyool. Some of the drums wer. no~.d leaking tbeir contents. Oil spillage
was discovered on the rear por~ion of the property where open containers ofpetroleum producta were stored.

The Divi4ion of Waste ManAgement (DVM) issued a Directive Letter to Arkansas
on September 21, 1984. Ark.~$.s was directed pursuant to the Spill
COlllpensation and Cont:rol Act. to immediately initiate remedial OIe.sures at
the site whicb included: Securing aeeess onto the site; listing all
Ul4terials stored on site within fourteen days upon receipt of the directlve;
and properly removing and disposing of all containers and contaminated soil
in Accordance wlth Department regulAtion.

Howard S. Guenbng, reglshnd agent for Arkanu., informed the NJDEP by
letter dated October 3, 1984, that remedial-contractors were being ,ought.
A suppleUlentaI letter dated October 23. 1984. prOVided the names of
potential contractor, which included: Atlantic Remedial Constructors. Ine.,
Clean Venture, Inc. and Rollin. Field SerVice, Inc. The letter also stated
that Elson T. Killian Associates had been hired to oversee cleanup
Activities. A cleanup proposd was submitted by Clean Venture, Ine. inNovember, 1984.

ApprOXimately SOD additional drums were discovered in building No. 2& during
• subsequent inspection. tfany of the drWllS were labeled for corrosive,
U&IllIlll!lbleand poisonous materiala. An unspecified nUlllbaraf five sellonpails Were al,o found in an outdoor shed.
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- facility on S.pt.~ber 19 and November 10. 1989. The .ample results
indicated that ,ground water W4S contel1linated with VOCs, BINs, PRes anc
p~iorlty pollutant metals. Th. concentrations detected exceeded EeRA action
I.vds. How6ver. the eQntl'llllinat!onappeared to be coming from an off site
$OUrCe.

As a result of potential off site contamination, five additional monitoring
wells were installed at Sun Chemical. Ground water IUIJllplea Wen collected
from the eight monitoring wells on August 23. 1990. These samples contained
elevated levels of VOCal SINs, PRes and priority pollutant metals.
The DWR, Dureau of Ground Water Control rec~end.d that .ddit1onal
background samp1ina b. condueted to verify off site SOurce. of eon~.mination
in March of 1990. Recon Systems Inc. in an sttempt to verify sueh sources,
investigated the integrity of the drainage system (strip drains) and sewer
system. Video in$peetion of the aewer system revealed that the sewer lines
contained numeroUs cracks And separations between the pipes. The inspection
also noted that the strip drains were connected to the sewer .ystem on Sun'.
property.
On July 17. 1990. four .edIClent lIIamplesand one water aampl. was collected
frOIll catch basin. ilnd the aewal: .yatem on the property. The samples
contained elevated levels of VOCa, BINs, or34nie acids, cyanid~s. and
priority pQllutan~ metals. Recan Syste~$ Inc. inveStigative finding.
concluded that contamination could helVe migrated onto the facility through
the drainage system and leaks in the sewer system.
It was also indiCAted that reo~curring flooding of the drainase system may
hne d!st:tibuted put sources of contamination throuahout the facilIty,
resulting in the sCilttered pattern noted on the prembes. Furthermore.
"ground watar contamination appeared to be a regional problem not directly
attributable to Sun Che.micllln•

FLEET Al1ro ELECTRIC

The western porUon of Lot 2.2 is occupied by Fleet Auto £1eetd'" and
Automatic. Electro-Plating Inc. (ASP). Fleet Auto Eleett!c rebuilds
electrical parts (i.e. gener4ltors. alternators for tan) in building 129
which is located immediately adjacent, and on the west side of Sun Chemical
(See Atttlcnment 2). The company has op.ute-d in the building since theearly seventies.
AUTOMATIC ELECTRO-PLATING CORPORATION
Automatic Electro-Platin, (AEP). EPA ID INJD002445500 conducts an
electrop1aUn, bus,f.neu,.in .buildings #19, '21 and '22. -(See Attaclultent 2).
AtP bas occupied the.. bUildings sinee April. 1971. Tennant Chemical
Co~p.ny once operated in building '21 du~ing the sixties.
The company perfo~ nickel and zinc pl.ting which incorporate. two
tIIutomatedmethods: RACK (metal parts suspended from racks). build!ns '21,
~d BARREL (metal parts are placed in a polypropylene barrel) building *22.
loth proeedures are dipped in the various plating solutions and rinses. AEP
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stores their dry ehemicals in bUilding #19. The yard south of building ~l9
is used to store acid cArboys.

Several p:roceS$f)ls are done to prepare the metal parts for plating. The
parts an~ Hnt cleaned with an alkaline solution "'hieb is followed by a
"'ster rinse. Next, the puts au placed in 4 mild acid bath for sUrface
activation and once again rinsed with water. From this process, the parts
n:e sUbmerged either in the .zinc or nieki!l solution. The zinc solution
consil'lit$ of ~inc:: chloride, pot.assiWll chloride: lInd boric: acid. The nickel
solution consists of niekel sulfate. nickel chloride and boric acid. After
the plating is completed. the parts are rinsed with water a final time andair dried. .

Spent plating solutions au disc barged frollltwo outlets into the outside
drains surrQunding the produetion bU11ding. The dUins flow to a &ewer
conneetion loeahd near the northflut corner of building 1121. Prior to
discharg~. the pH of tb. effluent i$ adjusted (neutr.lised) in house before
it is released to the PA$5Sie Valley Sewerage Commission (PVse) which
regulates the discharge under permit 12040-1122. Automatic
Electra-Plating's permit ia effective until July 14, 19'1.
In January of 1986. AtP WIIS dtltllrTll1nedto be in violation of Sections 307
And 308 of the ClellJ')Water Act. 33 U.S.C. SubSection 1317, and Subsection
1318. A Civil Act!<>n Suit (86-0920) was tned by the united Stlltes
Environmental Protection Aseney, Beaion II. Gerald Bo1'ri.l10. President of
AlP. signed II Consent Deeree on April IS. 1981 for settlement of the pendih&
$ctions. A $100,000 penalty was paid for the violation by Automatic
Electro-Plating. ...
A prospective acqui$Hion of AEP stock by Gerald r. Hahoney and Sennody
Volkov in 1989, initiated the EnVironmental Cleanup Responsibility Act
(ECRA) pursuant to N.J.A.C. 1:26-1-1.6 (stock purchase and redemption
aSTument of controlling share of anets of Iln industrial establishment).
SubliHequently. 8 Goner.} Information Submiuion and Site Evaluation
Subminion wne HIed vi1:h the Bureau of EnvirolUllentAl £vah,ation Cleanup
and ReSpOnsibility Assessment (BEECRA) on November 30, 19$9 and January 10.
1990 respectively. Both submission. were determined to be incomplete by the
Industrial Site Evaluation Element (ISE).

The Earth Technology Corpofat!on. consultant to AutOlllaticEleetro-Platins,
submitted a ECRA He.ativ. Declaration on April 6, 1990, but it was found to
be deficient. A revised declaration submitted OR April 18, 1990 WIlS wav~d
due to enforcement actions on the adjacent property. No sampling tofU
originally proposed for the facility. HOfol'ever.Hr. Jerriello stated during
a site inspection on November " 1990, that the Department (presumably EeRA)
1s requiring him to investigate contamination.on site through sampling.

The south-southeast portion of the Foundry Street Complex conai,ta of tots 6
and 10 (Block. SOO.5). Ashland Chemical Company acquired the property frOlll
Lasp Rulty, Inc. in June, 1968. The two pareels are referred to as the
"West Plant" and Ii. adjacent to Arkansas Chemical. It should be noted that
the Ashland facility .is diVided in half by the New Janey Turnpik.e. The

843600015

TI ERRA-B-011514



FOUNDRY STREtT cor "")x
l'AC£ 16 • q'

The fol1owlna cont.mJnanls weEe dote~tod in .~diment .ampl •• , ao!l ••~pl••,
.nd .urlaee ~.t.r 8&mplts eQl1.~ted throu,nout the foundry Street Complex bythe lureau ~f Plannlna and Asaeasment on October 14, 1988.
VOCSI

IHAI:

Acetone, Jenz~nej f-Bvtanone, C.~bon Disulfide, Cblorobanzene,
Chlor,forM, 1.1~Dic~loroetb'ne. 1.2.D1chloroet~ane.1,2-Dichloroothen_, tthylbanten.j Hethylen. Chloride,
4-Hethyl-2-Pent'none, Tett.chiaro.then., Toluene,1,l,l~T:iehloroeth.ne, ~Inyl Chlori4o •
Anthracene. ~enzoic Acto, Jen.oC.)Anthr.een.,••nzo(b)
Fluoranthen., BenzO(k)fluor'ntbene. Btnzo (a.b.i) P.tylene.
!en&o(A)Pyrene, bit (2.~thylh6xYl) Phtb.late.
Butylbenzylpbthalata, 4~Chloro.n!ljnef 1,2 Dicblcrobentene. J,3
Dlchlorob.n••ne. 1.4 Dieblorob*naen., Djbtn&o{~.h)Anthr.ceno.
Di-n-ButyJphthalAte. Dl-n-Octylphth.late. 2.4-Diehloropbenol.
Tluoranthene. Fluorene, lndeno (1.2,'.-c.d) Pyrone.
2·HethyJnaph4hr.lf~. Naphalene. 2-NitroanHin_. Pbenanthrene.
Phenol. Pyrenc. l,2,4-Trichlorobenaene. 2,4,6-Trlehlorophlnol

PtBl'JCIf}'£S:

Aldrin, DieldrIn. 4,4'DDT, Areolor 1248
HF.:fAtS:

-

Anttmony. Arsenic. Batium. Cadmium. Cbromju~, Copper, Lead,M.rcury. Nickel, Silver. Vanadium, Zinc. Cyanide
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DESCR!PTIOK or SITE CO~7AMINATI~;
LOT 21 {BLOCK 5005~

Hummel L«n01in Corporation removed $ 6,000 8al10n underground storage ~ankl
used to $tO:t~ fud oil frolll the southwest eorner of Lot 21 in 1985. The
location of this former tank was a major environmental coneern of Hummel
Lanolin. As 4 result of this concern. Dames & Moore, consultants for Hummel
Lanolin, installed six soil borings in the area of the former tank. Soil
samplu were collected at six inches above. the saturation 2one,
(approximately S.O • 5.5 feet in depth) and six in~hes below the base of the
tank (approxilllahly 10.0 .. 10.5 het in depth). It should be noted that
ground water was encountered at a depth of five and one half feet.
All twelve samph~$ were found to have petroleUm hydrocarbons ranging in
concentra't;i.ons from 16 ppm 'to 1~720 ppm. Three samples IInelY~ed for base
neutral compounds uvealed the presence of his (2-ethylhexyl) phthUate

tdi-n~butyl phth.l.te~ And napthalane. Other base neutral cOlllpounds were
detected but could not be definitively identified. The two ••llIp!es
containing the highest conCentrations of petroleum nydrocarbons were further
analyzed to determine their constituents (fuel oil or wool gr..u~). High
concentrations of Wool grease were detected in the sample taken from beneath
the tank. The other sample, which was taken above the saturation zonerevealed higher levels of fuel oil.

Six additjonal soH borings were made in the area of the fOfll'l@T tank in
Karch, 1967. The soil 5amples: collected from these borings contained VOCs
(i.e. benzene, toluene. 2-butanone. trichloroethane, 1,2-diehloropropane,
xylene) semi volatiles (i.e. napthalene, fJuoran~hene, pyrene, ehrysene,
ben~o(a)pyrene. phenanthrene), PHes. And Metals (i.e. cadmium, ehromium.eopper, leed. ~inc).

Dames & Moore installed lour monitoring wells (MW) in the vicinity of the
former tank in July, 1987 to determine if ground water bad been
contaminated. During the installment ot MW-l, a Sludge like material witb a
septic odor, was encountered. On August 13, 1987, a soil boring was llI.de
approx.f.mitely one foot from HW·l. The sludge material was flot detected in
the soil 58#1pl. taken from the boring. however, a septie odor perSisted.
ConUIllifl4nts detected in the lample inclUded vacs, BINs, p.aUeidu And
metals (arsenic. cadmium, lead and Zinc).

- A ground water ,uimp1. waa extracted from MW-Z on August 17, 1987. No
significant levels (less than 1 ppm) of petroleum hydrocarbons and
oil/grease were detected in the sample. It should be noted that no analysis
for priority pollutanta was performed on the sample. The presence of VOCs

tll/Ns. and metals in $oil nmple. would suggest pouible leaching of theseContaminants into the underlying ground water.

To further delineate the source of the &ludge lll&tedal, " .ediment IU1llIpla
was collected from the base of a manhole loeated 60 teet from the facility

.on the southern portion of the property. The sediment SatDple contained
VOCs, PHCa, and metala. Th~ll. are the same types of eont4lllinantapres.nt 1nthe soil sample taken from the bor!n. next to MW-l.

843600017

TI ERRA-B-011516



'""'",
I

fOUNmu' $TR.EET cor. ;xPAGE 18 '_ .- .
• j

.......

A c_o.H, .011 .... I. w•• obto".d from b.""b • flOor drain i. tb.
pr.c... b.ild... 10c.t.d •••r 'b. 'r.. wh.r. tho ,I.... ..t.ri.1 w..
d'.eov.r.d out"d.. Th ..... 1. W•• t..... t • d.ptb o~ 2•••• ".' incb••
"d ".1 • 32.5 1och... Th. '·'Pl. co.t.i.,d voe., " .. , and •• t'l. belowECRA 'ction l.v.l. Th. ~loor dr.'" wore d.t.r.".' ..t '0 b•• 'our•• oftb•• Iud•• tbroU.h the co.c••tr.t.o•• d.t.ct.d i. the '0'1 ....1••

I. Octob.t, 19••, D•••, & KOor•• Oll'ct.d • '.d....t ....1. (we'l) .'d ••t.t
.... 1. (1ie-2) fr.. tb. dr b '''u.t.. 0. tb. 'ortb Ud. of tb.
proc ••• bu.ldln.. Th. ·"to••t 1. co.t.'••d ••tbyl••• cblor.d. (11,000!'Pb), t.,u... (',100 PPb), flv.'!/Iis b.l"" tb~ det.ctio. I1.H., ...
"'.1. (•••• c....... copper .t I.D" PPm, 1 , 1,044 P I••i... <in,
.t 3,146 Ppol. Th. W.t.r ....,. cont.l••d I"" l.v.l•• f end 1....
...... r. botb ....,•• b.d .1•••t.. 1•••1. of tot.l petrOl hydro"tb •••.

• pt.l..1 ECRA t•••t.oo w.. perto.... .t tb. Cb...,.1 t.Cility
br ..... S , I on Detober 14. l~." Thr•• (3) 1•• c.....t••• of
... ,oil 1. fr unp".d 'r•• "j.c ..t to • 'ol'd w••t. du,p.t.t....••d'•••t ·"pl. tr.. • dr... loc.t•• in 'b. dr,v. w.y .obtb an. '.j.c••, to
S......d ... 'Vip. ·.."ls ot • O.ly .ub....« ••• boll.r ro.. f1""r V.r.tak*n during the .~Pl1ng epi$ode,

Th. '.'1 and •• d...., •...1.. "".d.d 'b. Bur••u .t I tri.l S't.£•• Iu...... <I•• oup 1•••1. f.. b... .,u'..1 __ pe'rol"..
bydrocar...... .... •••trol c....u.... d....... ...I d naptb.,,,,,••••..th.l••"'b." ••, .'·.-b.t.l",btbol.... bls (2-.tb.lbo.,1) pbtbU d
unk.own b.... i .. t.. c_... H.t.ls U... """""",. • , .
cbr...... topp.r. ,..d••• rc.... ft'"'' and <"c) "t. '1 •• pr t '. borhsamples. PCBs ~ere detected in the soil and s~ipe -ampl.,

In 10.9•• ""•• -H.t' .. "11. v t.ll.d 1 t•
•x , •• ar....... ter qu'''t.. Two of the 'b "l1x (I 1ll{'3) ....
pl•••d on th. ·oa, ""d ft·.th ••d. of .h. '.c.lit '••1.. Whil. "V-2
••• pl...d t. tb. 'au"" nt tbe f"'"t._ .~d ••'" ""no..", t.
fl"" .. • 'cuth...t d'...""" ...d ••• eopott.d to be influ b. tid.llIlct:hm,

................. 1...... c.ll d f.... the -".rins ..11> "" SoP".b"
10 ..d --.. 1.. ,.B.. Tbe pl.. f_ .11 tbt.. ..11. ... ..... d £CllA- ·.u.. 10'01. f.r to'.1 "lIa so. \'Dc.. .... .. r. 10'01. detec,... '" 1llI••
.. to 1"".. thao ...... Ie•• " d....t... in the .tb., two -".rins ..u.
(MH, ""-3). I. add,,, .. IN-. al••• x....... '.U•• 1••• " f.t Plll:•• PC•••__ And met'ls (~.e.arsenic. c4dmium. lead. mercury, zine) •

..... •yot.... Inc. coli..... four (4) ...,..., 1 on••• t...... 1.
froo S.. •••••••••• t.. on Jnl. 17, 1.... ..d' , 1. 'I '.II.cted

-froo tb. d..", (atrip d'''n) loc d in tb. dr' p".U ..
'un "d Ar Cb.. i.. l _d d t pro_t •
........ "''' 'he first d'.la. Th. ·'''Pl.cont.in.d ol'••"d I..." for.....1.'ll. ••...ic ' (\'00). b n•••••l --..., .. (8111) •• r.oni.
c.... cyon,ds. pb l and prior'ty pol1 t ."'1. (,••• 1••d, ..r •..,).
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RESPONSIBLE PARTY:

Automatic Electro~Pl.ting Corporation (Duns 000-244-5500)185 Foundry Street
New4xk. NJ 07105-4208
(201) 589-0344

Bleck SODS, Lot 22
Registered Agent:
,1• .1. Longley
426 Springfield Avenue
Summit, NJ 07901
Corporate Status:
Active; SIC 3471; Electro-Plating
Finane!al Status:
Salea $1,000,000 lateat year 1989 (Dun & Bradstreet)
Pdncipals:
Pre$ident ~ Borri.lte, Gerald
260 Knoll Dr!n
Bloek: 2505 Lot: 1 (Park Ridge 90routb. Bergen County)
Assessment:
$136.900 Land
$221,400 Improvements
$3SB,300 Total ASse$sment
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CONCLUSIONS AND RECOliHENDATIONS:

Hbtol"ieaUy operllt,fonsat. ttu~ FQundry Street Complex htlVe contributed to
contamInation through the handling of hazardous substances and contributory
opeutions. Ellis R. Heeker's book entitled tlNllw Jersey, A lIistot'iclll.
CCIl'Dllu~rdaland lndustr1Al Revillw", Commonwealth Puhlbhing CO/.llpany,1906.
jndiea~es that Centr41 Dyestuff and Chemical Company manufactured tar colors
at their extensive plant at Plmll Point Lane. This is .ubstantittted by
information obtained through a title and deed seareh. Part of the property
making up the Foundry Street Complex was formerly kn~ as Plum Point Lane.
According to the Encyclopedia of Chemical Technology products recovered from
th~ fractional di$tilletion of coal tar have been the traditional raw
ll:iateriaI. for the dye indu$try. -Qug the tIIOst important an benzene.
toluene. xylene, naphtha}enll, anthrAcene. llcenaphthenll. pyrene) pyridine)
carbozal. phenol and cresol. The referanGe further stat.. that dye
cOlIlpanies expanded their activities 'into the pbarmaeeutie:41 field.
PharIllAc;;el.ltica!s sueh as sulfa drugs were der bed frOCl cOIlIpoundsdready inuse as dye 1nteT$ediate$.
H.A. Hetz (. Company. Inc .• auceeuon to Consolidated Color and Chemical
Company by virtue of name chang., ~.s identified to have once Manufactured
drugs at the Foundry Street Complex. This tnforllletlan was obtained frOCl the
Industrial Directory of New Jersay (1931) and Sanborn Fire Insurance Haps.
HUlIImelLanolin Corporation and Sun Che~feal Company have inv&stiS8ted their
facilit1fl5 located within the Foundry Street Complex for potential aources
of t:ofltmination pursuant to "the Environmental Cleanup Responsibility Aet
<tCRA). £xten.sive files are maintained nlative to these, activities: with
£CRA.

Ground water aempl.s taken irolll eight monitoring wella installed throughout
the Sun Chemical hciHty contained elevated h...,I1. of VOlatile OX'IIItlJ.C
compounds (VOCs). base neutral compounds (BINs). petroleWll hydrocarbons
(PRes) and priority poHutUtt met.als. Recon Systems Inc. dete:tmined that
tbe flow of ground water in the vicinity of the facility ia from the aouth
in a radial direction. Ark4nsas Chemical And Asbland Chemieal COCIpany's
Industrial Chemical and Solvent. Dividon are Iitu4t:ed upgradient of Sun
Chemi~a1.

W!despnad contamination has been documented throu,hout the "West Plant" of
Ashland'. Industrial Chemical and Solv~nt Divbion. The west plant Iies
approximately 300 feet south of Sun Chemical. Cont4$ination on this
property bas resulted frOlll numeroua spill$. lub, And poor houu keeping
practices associated with the 200 Series tank farm, dr~ing warehouse. and
truck and 1'411 ear loading/unlo4dJ.ng manifolds. The 200 Series unk farlll
vaA used to store products such a$ mineral spirits, napthaltne. plasticizer.
fuel oUt toluene and Jeyhne. In addition. halogenahd VOCs (1.e.
l,l-dfchloroetha:: ..~. 1.1 ... triebloroethane, tetrachloroethane). arom.tie VOCs
(i.e. benzene. toluene. ~ylen.) And petroleum distillates have b.en detect.d
in ground water and 5011 samples collected frOlll the Veat Plant. The biBb.at
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eoncenttat!ona have b~en detected in the a~ea of the former 200 Series t4nk
farm. It sbould b. noted that ~O$t of the West Plant is not paved.
Arkansas Chemied Company occupied the adjoining property to the south of
Sun for approximately 47 years. It should be noted that Arkansas vacated
the premisu in 1'84. The two tompanies are u:paratea by a narI'm.-
driveway. Numerous ator8g_ tanks were ~8int.ined in the rear
aouth·southwest cornln" of the property (Lot 5), ildjacent to bUilding iJ2fL
Ark4nsas used these tanks to store fuel oil, sulfuric aeid. caustic soda,
minual oU, naptha and other products. In UBI. a NJD£P. DiVision of
Razerd Management representative noted weep hol~ in a caustic tank.
Spill.,. stained the ,round below the tank and otber tanks in the area.
In October, 1988. tvo soil .~plea vere token from the southwest corner of
the facility behind the former tank house. Both semples were obtained from
the same borin,. The shallow sample (5-2) contained hi&h concentrations of
VOCs (i... ~yl.n., toluene, tetrachloroethylene, ehlorobenzene,
ethylbenzene) apd 8em1 volatile. (i.e. Dapthalene, 2-methylDapthalene).
Only tetuchloroethylene V!JS P:.t.~UUlt in the deep umple (S ..3). This
suggest8 that the contamination is the reault of Burf'ce spillage which has
not deeply penetrated lnto the around. 5pillaae from petroleUM products vas
Observed on the around in the rear (west side) of tbe property dUl'ing an
inspeetion in 1984. In .ddJ~ion ftapthe va. stored in a tank near the sampl.
10cat1on. Nllpthale.ne and 2-lIllethylnapthehne were dehcted in· the shallow
soil sample. Spillage Qr leakage frO$ the tank eould have migrated from thetank to this area.

It should be DOhd that the clrainage system throughout the roundry Stnet
COlllpl.'t is • major source of contamination. Sediment -.nd surf.c.e water
samples collected from the drain.l. aysttm In October, 1988, contained high
concentrations of VOCs, BINs. PHes, PCBs and priority pollut4nt metals. The
drainll,e _yshlll euenU.Uy conahts of troughs embedded in the driveways
which are connected to l'IItlverlinu. A 5i te inspection conducted at the
Foundry Street Complex on Novamber 1, 1990. :revealed that lIIany sli!ctions of.
the d~aina had collapsed or were broken. Water ob.erved in the drains had •
petrolewn sheen on its surhee and 11 heavy residue exbted on tbe bottOlll.
It was also reported that tb. drains would frequently flood dUrin, periods
of rain. Any contamination in the drains could b. redistributed over otherareas covered by the flood waters.

The drain a,. .yst.lII connecta to .everlin.. located on the south aide and to
the northw.tt of Sun Chemical. The sewerline on the south aide, tranSVerses
underneath tb. Sun facility. Both sewerlines Are connected to an industrial
severline on Harpalt'. propert,. to Uta north. Th. industrial JH!lloierline is
Connected to • city •• wer on Roanoke Avenue. Fout sediment 1I0lliplu were
coltected frOm the drainage system and aewarUn .. sunound!na Sun Chemical
on July 17, 1990. Th... IlAmple. contained elevated 1eveh of VOCa, B/Ns,
oraanie acids. unknown aemi volatiles, and priority pollutant metals.
Recon SystelDs, Inc. video inllpection of the sewerl1nes on the preis.. of
Sun Chelllica! revealed DUlllerous cracks and separations betw ••n the pipes.Any contamination enterina th. aewerline could escape through th6ae op.ninasinto the aurroundina soil.
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Drains from Arkansas Ch~mical were discovered to flow direetly from Buildinl
#26. :il21 and #18 (See Attachment 4}. The drains are cormect.a to t.he
drainAge sy.tem in t.he driveway on the north side of the facility. Herman
G. Wieland, Chief Ch~ist of ArkansAs, st~~ed in II. Sewer Connection
AppljcAtion dated October 27, 1980 that the plant'. effluent i. neutralized
In en outtddlll tank .nd dbeharged into Iteity storm sever. via covered
ditehu". WIllite water sMlphs taken from ArklSnsas Chellliealin Oetobu. 1981
contained trace concentrations of ar.ente, cadmium, chromium. copper, lead,
mercury. nickel, and zinc. Mercury vas detected in effluent samples taken
in June and July. 1981. These contaminants have been deteeted in sedi~.nt
$amples taken £rom the drains throughout the loundr1~tr~et Complex.
Division of H4:t4~d Hllnagement personnel noted in 1981, that spillage frQlll
the process bu!ldinS ('28) could flow unobstructed in~o strip drains
outside. It was also indicated that drains loeated in the shipping bUilding
(127) flowed directly off the premises. In December, 1986, NJD£P personnel
observed powder and resin on the floors of the process buHdlng. In
addition, numerous fiber d;tUlDS 4fId 11nes on reaetor/process V8$seb were
leaking their contents. the roof was elso noted to b. leaking which could
wash spillage into floor dr.ins that flowed into the dr.in.a. syst.-. Many
of the product~ removed from Arkansas Chemical by the ErA were base neutral
compound.. acids, cYanides, perOXides. fIMmlabl ••, halogenated otlta.nics,oxidi%era and Organics.

Automatic Electro-PlaUng Corporation (AEP) hIlS operated an electroplating
business on the western portion of Lot 22, adjacent to Sun Ch~mie.l. linee
1912. The drainale system borders the facility on ita north, west and south
side, and receives point .our~e discharge and surface water run-off from
AlP. A .ewerline on the eaat aide is connected to & sanitary aouree at the
facility. tlevated level$ of VOCs and priority pollutant metals were
detected in a sediment s~ple (Sediment '2) taken from a catch basin where
tbe two sewer lines Connect in July, 1990.

-. A flow dialram submitted by AEP to the Passaic Vall.y Sewerage Commission in
January, 1989 shows process line. from bUildings 121 end 122 diseharg. into
the drain on the nOJ;th aide. High concentrations of arsenie. c:edmiWII,
chro~ium, copper, l••d, mercury, .il~.r and zinc Were detected in a surface
water 8ample (SW-4) taken from this drain on October 14, 1988.
This drain ed the noted nwerl1ne connect to One another at « catch basin
situated near the corner of building 1121. Elevated levels of VOCs, BIN.,
PCBs, organic acids, unknown semi ~olatile <:Olllpoundsand priority pollutant
metals (i••. cadmIum, chromium, copper, lead, nickel, 11n<:) were detected in
« sediment SlUIrp1e (S.di~.nt '3) eolhehd from this catch b....:ln in July,1990.

In January, 1989 Gerald Borrieno. President of AEP, lnfomfld the Panaic:
Valley Severage Commission that his company do.. not discharle any cadmium,
lead, allvtr or cyanide into the lewaae system. Automatic Electro-Platinat.
£CRA General tnform~tion Submi •• ion (GIS) stat •• that only nickel and ~!nc
plating are eonducted on aite. These metals have been detltet:edin udilaant.
samples collected from the drainage .'$tem.
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Aecording to ·t:lu~ Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Right to KnO\o'
Survey dated November la, 1988, Automatic Elec.tro-Plating Corporation I.l$ed
material. containing c.hrolll!wa. eepper, niekd, silver, .ioe and cyAnide.
The GIS indicated that dry chem.teal$ ne stored in building 1119, Samples
SW-3 and SED-4 Wue obtained from the drain located on the west sid.. of
bUildings 021 and D22, and adjacent to the chemical storage are. on October
14, 1988. High concentut,ions of metals detected in these two sAIllples
suggest that run-off may be transporting spilled materials from the storage
area into the drain.

Records obtained frolZl the PVSC reve«led that UP. once c;.ondueted chrome
electro-phUng (ue file copy of AEP General Inforlllation Sewer Connee'tion
Application. 19&0). An effluent l!Ullllpl. taken on December 12. 1919. during
"usual .het~o-plating" operations contained arlulnic. cadmiWII. chromium,
copper, lead. nickel and zinc.

In 1982, AEP inforDled 1:h~ WR that they an e::tpet:1fllllhtinglIith nontoxic
products such «' cyanide free platina solutions, end chromiua free
passivities to reduce the dischArge of chromium. Subsequently, ASP
consistently failed to meet eteetro·plating dischara. standards which
initiated enforcement actions by the USEPA in 1986.
Another potential .ouree of cont4mioatfon tllt)" have originated hom the
Polyehrollll!CorporaUon, CellOtDiU Divis:.ton. Sun Chemical atated in their
GenulSl Information Submission that CellCltllu occupied the premhes before
196'. Ce Homer' • address !IS Hsted as 18$ Foundry Street in New Jers ey
Irtdm.trial Direct.ori.s from 1964 through 1966. There is no information
concerning the company's 4etiv~i •• tIt the Foundry Street Complex.

In subsequent directories. the addren vas listed as 46 Albert Street.
Newark. Cellomer manufacture. alkyd resins at this loeation. Some products
used include veaetable oils. polyo15, phthalic «nhydride. alipbatic and
arom~ti¢ solvents. Tbe company su~itted to the PVSC a base line monitoring
report (BliR) for process wlIter .dlp1.. taken dur:f.nl normal 0pu4tions in
June. 1988. The .samples contained detee,table I.v.1ll of benzene. benzoic;.
acid. methylene chloride, toluene, xylene. hi. (2·ethylhexyl) phthalate. and
di-n-butyl phthalate. 'These substanee. haVe bun detected in soU and
sediment s-=ples taken from Sun Chemieal.

In 1989, O'Brien & ~r. Engin.erin,. Ine. wa. retained to address compliance
with waste water discharg. regulet.ions. A eompHanee monitoring report
indicated that C.l10lllera regulated WAste stream exceeded maximum
concentration U.IIlIita for toluane. ethylbenzene. «nd phenol. In addition,
toluene and bi. (2 ethrlhe~l) phthalate were detected in the plant'.
effluent. O'Brien &: Gere concluded that the cOlllpany was not consistently
e01\JPlyingwith ehnderds for phanol. bis (2 athylhexyl) phthalate, ethyl
benzene «DeS tolue,... Tbeu substances have been detllu:t.din ground woter,
surface water and ••dlmen1: tllsmpln colleeted from the dralns around Sun
Chemical and Automatic Electro-PhUng. Ndtber Sun ChQlical or AutClGlaUc
Electro-Plating are known to utilize these substances, therefore
POlychrome's operation at Foundry Street are « likely source of this
Gontaminatlon. Polyebr~'. C.IIOlDer Division name was changed to leiehhold
Chemical Inc. in 1989.
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Avon DrUM Corporation hAs operated a drum brokerage on the northern portion
of tot 4~ adjacent to Roanoke Avenue and west of the former Hum=el Lanolin
facility for approximately 20 yeArs. Historical aerial photographs
(EPI-IRC-6511. 6512, 6513) taken on September 6, 1978, reVeAled extensiv-e
drum atorage along ·RoAnoke Avenue where Avon OrWfl operates. The ar .. :appeared to be heaVily .tained.

High concentrations of VOCs (i... xylene, tetraehloroethene. toluene,
ethylbenzene), semi volatiles (i.e. phenanthrene, d1-n-butyl phthalate,
fluoranthene, pyrene, benzo(a) anthracene), PCBs, and priority pollutant
metals were detected in solI samples (8-12) S-13, ~·l4) eOllected from the
fAcUity on Oetobl!tr14~ 1938. Two soil samplt!ts(S-lI')~8-11) taken at the
perimet~r of the facility contained signifieantly fewer contamInants at
lower concentrations. This impli.s that contuinaUon is (Huetty
assoeiat.ed with site operations (1. e. drum storage). Repuunutives from
the Bureau of Complience and Technical SerVices observed spillage throughout
tn. facility on November 1) 1990. DUring this inspection) 4 tlolvent odor
was encountered. '!Wo Op4r4ton at the Foundry Street COlIlplex also stated
that the COllIPM1 washes dl"UlllS out on the preMises. Consequently any
reMaining residues in the drums would be allowed to dischlll'"3e onto the
around. There is no protective barrier (La. conent.. asphdt) at the
faeility.

Berg Chelll!cal Co. and Conus Chemical conducted , chemical repackaging and
distribution op~r4tlon in buildings 15. 'SA and 87 loeated on the vest side
of Lot 4 adjacent to the railroad tracks. Product. handled at the facility
included acids. alcohols, solvents, petroleum product.~ corrosives,
ructivu and flall:lllHtbles. Ii :l..arle inventory of then PJ:'QQucts wen stored
inside and outaid. of th. bUilding'll. 'The outaide storllae anll laCked
adequate t1pUI prevention structures to prevent .pillage £rolll seeping into
th« ground. HJ.ab levels of chioroforlll. 1.2-dicbloroethene.
trichloroethylene. tetrachloroethylene, 2-methyloapthalene, benzoic aCid,
phenthane. di-n-butyl phthalate. pyune And hutyl benzyl phthalate wen
detected in It soil sAIIlple(S-9) collected near the drWll storage area on
October 14. 1988.

An EPIi inventory 'taken from dt'Wlls loeated in the outaide !ltoua. area
included trichloroet.hylene. ehloroethylen., naptha dbt.1U4ta, benayI
chloride, toluene and petrolaum ether. SOllIe of these SUbstances were
detechd in the soU u.IIlple. In February, 1990 NJDEP. DJMi peuonnel
reported that variou, spills of hazardous substances existed outside of the
heility. It was also noted that soils Were stdxHld along the western
portion (exterior) of Conus.

NJDEP representatives observed spillale throughout the inside of building #5
durina a PU1UlMpHna aUe inspec.tion in October, 1988. Conus stored a
variety o~·hazerdou. aubatane •• in 35 sallon drums, 'fiber drums. fiber baas,
small containers and above around storage tanks. Spillage was also observed
inside on ~ub.equent inspectIons. rIper drains in buildina 'S Were
determined to curve towards the east side of tht' heiHty. This .uuests
that. the drains lilly be cOMected to the drainage .,sUm location in tbe
d~iveway outside. Any spillaae resulting from repack.ginl could flow or be
washed into the floot drains.
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High ~one.ntration5 of vac (i.e. methylene chloride, I,l-dichioraethene, 1,2
diehIaraethene. 1,2 diehloroeth~e, 2-butenone. l,l,l~triehloroethen.,
xylene. t~iebloroethflene. benzene. tetrachloroethYlene. toluene.
ehlorobenzene). sellli volatile (i.e. 1.2-dichlorobenzene. t'ulpthalene.
2-methyInapthAlene. phenanthrene,. fluorene. flouranthene, pyrene.
butylbct'!nayl phthalate, b.b (2~ethylhexyl) pnthaIete) pe$t1G!des, PCBs and
priority pollutant metals were detected in a sediment sample collected from
the drain situated between Conus (Building 05) And RFE Industrie. (BUilding#1) on October 14, 1988.

An inventory of huncou. materials found in. build.ing fJ5 included:
Petroleum product r~$idue, naptha .tl14te, kerosene, mineral spirits,
n-butyl lactate. dry chmin, solution to name It few. Other potential
Ifources of contamination detected- on the wflst-northwut side of L<>t 4 may
have ori&lnated from oper.tions conducted by Coronet Chemical Co •• Grlgnard
Cbemical Co. In~ .• Honig Chemical and Processing Co., Hummel Chemical, RFE
Industries, Horrel Truck Services, and County tift Truck Sexvice.

Grignllrd Chemical Co. manUfactured lubricating 011$, cutting oil.. cleaners
and preservatives in bUildina '1. This consisted of blendln& mAter!als such
as petroleum oil, dkaUne additives. chlorinated hydrC1carbons and diuter
compounds with non-hazardoua c<>mponents. Grip.rd', "Site. Evaluation
Su~ij.ion" dated August 21, 1990 included « Hazardous Substance/Waste
Inventory t1st (Appendix Dl. The list notes that Gripard \lad
diehlorobenzene# dicbloromethantl. 1. 1# I-triehlC1roethane and petroleum
distillates. Higb concentrations of dichlorobenzene, 1,1.1~trichloroethane,
and BINs were detected .in sediment s&lllple (SED-5) c.ollected from the drain
outside buHding IS On Octobe»o 14, 1988. Petroleum dbUllates With hi,h
Illoheular weights wUl be present in the balle neutral fraction. Such
compounds might be related to BINs contamination detected 1n the ditch.

The company h411 not manifested any hl1JtardoulIwaste hom their facUity
betnen 1980 and 1989. Gripllrd reportedly recdved « Ihiptaent of PC!
contlJm.tnahd transformer 011 frOID G&S Motor Equipment Company in 1981.
AccorcH.1l& to Grignardt

• respons. to a "Request for Infomatio1'l" dated
January 8. 19911 indIcates they Ue no way related to G&S Hot.or Equipment
COlllpany. nigh (;om:entraUons of PCBs (Areolor-1248) WAS d!.tected in the
previously noted .ediment sample.

Another potential source of eontl1llllnetion is Coronet Chemical Company. The
company reclaime4 napthalene from spent teflon etching solutions in bUilding
#9 during the early eighties. Vaste generated from the reclamation prOCess
was disposed in a dumpster. Luk.inS cine of napthalene were observed
dUring lteRA !nwpeetions at the facility. The loc.ation of the dumpster and
leaking drUllls are not known. However. d,hlcharges from either source could
seep into the Bround or migrate into the drain on the west side Of CoronetChlllldce!.

COronet ChemIcal tl4$ also developlns & sodiwn dispersion to destroy pcas.
Kowever. it is not knotm if the eOJrlpany inventory of hazardous substance
included PCBs. It lllhouldbe noted that h1lh coneentraUona of tlApthdene
and PCBs tine detected in sediment sample (5&D-5) eolleehd on October 14.
19S8. Coronet Chemica! ",a. evicted froro the facility :f.n 1986. Numet01Js
drU1ft5 containing metl!llUc aodiWII were abandoned in building ''''. This
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build.ing W$5 use.d for storage. Inspection of the building in July. 1981
reveAled tnat one of the drums had reaceed.
Grignard identified Honig Chemical and Processing Co. 65 having operated in
building D7 and D8 during the early seventies (1970-1975). This infOrmation
was stated in Grfgnard's £CRA Site EVAluAtion Submission. In October. 1988
Gerald Berriello of Automatic Electro-Plating stated tbat Honig operated in
A bUilding next to Conus Chemical which exploded. It should be noted that
building fl13 Wlil5 destroyed by an explOSion in 1962. This is stated in 4
Newark. Division of Inspections Violation Report.
Honig 111411uf'litctur.. or8anie chemicals at a faciHty located At 414 Wilson
Avem~e. Newuk, NJ. According t.o tbe Division of Environlllental Qualtty.
lU,bt to Know Survey, Honi, Chemical \1$.. Ule followinl baurdou$
substances~ Arsenic triOXide. barium nitrllte. benzene. chloroform,
dichloromet)usne, lead nitute. Illueur, chloride. mercury acetate. mucury
lIIetal. petroleum spirits. pyridine. silver nitrate and toluene. High
concentrations of arsenic, barium, lead, mercury and silver were present in
a soil sample (5-6). The $ample Was taken on the west side of buildinl 015
where it was onee attached to building 013. BiSb concentrations of acetone.
barium, benzene, < chloroform, toluene and pyrene wertJ detected in sediment
sample (SED-S) eol1.cted from the drain between bUlldin, 11 and bUilding DS.

HUlMle1 Chemical b also beHeved to have operated on tbe west side of the
Foundry Street Complex according to Howie Levy of Fleet Auto Electric. This
inforlllation was obtained dU:dn& 8 pres_pIing sIte ifispeetion in October,
1988.

•HUmlllellChemical Co. Inc. address .its listed as 18$ Foundry Street in New
JeJ;,uy Indust.dal Dinetoriel!J from 1966-1970. A "Request for Information"
was issued to H~el Croton Inc. (HeI), successors of Hummel Chemie&l. on
December .,. 1990. )JCI'IS nllponl$e dUed December 28, 1990 verified that:;
Hummel Cbemical operated at the Foundry Street Complex until April of 1966.
The company suppUed c:be\7licalsto the pyrotechnic industry. Host of the
1hms: handled wetre purchaud from other cOlDpanies in truckloads, rail ear,
and l~ss than truckload quantities. It should be noted that only ~he west
side of the Foundry Street Complex is $e~Viced by a reil aiding. HeI claims
that \7IO$t of the chemicals wer~ shipped out. in their original container
without being opened. Hummel Chemic.l also Brinded nitrates on the
premises. Sueh operaUol'lS at the' HCI facility in South Plainfield hu
eontdbuted to soil contamination. Airborne particulate lenented by thtJ
grind!n&, process would aecumulate around ventilaton on the roof.
Subsequently puUculate would wuh off the roof from rain and onto thesurrounding grounds.

Soil lutlllpl.. (8-7. 8-B) Uk.n on the west side of bulldin& ilS and 11
contained high concentrations or antimony. cadmium. chromium. copper, lead.
t4ercury. nickel and ~lnc. HCr indicated that HU1lll!le1Chemical handled
ent:f.1lIOnysulfide llnd &!neonium p~der. They may have also handled copper
OXide. copper oxychloride. lead chromate. lead dioxi4e. lead OXide. zinc
dust, zinc oxide at the site in Newark. These products an naiad at the
South Plainfield facility.
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}fummel Chelllical was also a pror:tueerof Class III orlAnie ehelll1cal:s at the
foundry Strut COII'lplexaccordinl to a USEPA publication entit1&d "Dioxins"
(EPA 600/2·aO/191) Novelllber, 1980. These orsente cheMicals are precursor of
dioxins. Compounds identified ineluded 2.'wdinitrophenoxyethanol,
3.S·dini.trosaHeyeHe acid, hexac;.h1orobeneene al'ld pieric acid. On October
14, 1988, lour soil SAmples were collected from the Foundry StYeet Complex
and analyzed for the 2, 3, 7, 8 TeDDdioXin is~er. However, none of these
lilalllples were taken frolll areas "'here HummelChemical is bell~w.d to haveoperated.

The sround in a sllIall yard. approximUe1y 50 x 20- fut, situat-ed bet"'een
norrel Truck Service (Building 19) and County tift Truck Service (Building
1114) was saturated with oU during a site inspection by the Bureau of
Compliance and Technical Services (BCTS) Special Investis&tion SectiOn
personnel on November 7, 1990. In addition, there "'as evidenee of a reeent
spill Where speedy dry had been applied. Spillage was al.o observed around
tbe drain in the driveway which separfltes the two facilities frQl'll Conus
Chemical. The yard contained aD assortment of oily/greasy truck perts (i.e.
engines. rears. tnnsmiu ions). These parts were laying directly on the
ground without any type of barrier. It should b. noted that norrel repairs
trueks and County tift operate •• forklift rental business. Spillage in the
Ylird can penetree. underlying aoUa or be washed into the drain when itrdns.

RFE Industries occupies buildina '1 which abuts Roanoke Avenue on its north
aide. On Novemb.r 7, 1990 apprOXimately ten S5 sallon drums Were observed
by BCTS personnel in the driveway outside of bui.1ding fH. Upon closer
inspection of the drums, it .,61 discovered that $~' of tbe drums had been
turned over to allow &fly remllintns contente to drain out. The eOfftents of
these drwns flowed into a hrle pool of water in the ddvO'ay. The d:rUll:l$
Were marked "Proprietary' Solvent nix tilOOtl eontafnlfu! denatured ethyl
aleobol. Such praetiee by RFE Industries haa contributed to on.site
contamination. Other types of Illaterialshandled are unknown.
c.v.c. Industries, Inc •• tored raw material. (i.e. iaoprop*no', aethyl .~hyl
ketone, toluene, V.H.P. naptba. methanol) and proee •• nddue. in. .. 8llt!Sl1
fenced yard located adjacent to ~he south side of buildin8 _17 and tbe "'est
aide of: buUcUnS Ill. On N'oV&lIlber1, 1990 staining "'as observed on the
concreh throughout thf; yard and on the eaU aide of buUdinS '18. The
concrete in the yard contained .an, fraetures. Any spilled or Ieakins
substance eould penetrate the underlyin, solI throuah the fraetu~es or
migrate into • drain located outside the fenee. No dik1ns eXits around thestoras. yard.

HiSh levels of VOCa (i.e. 1.I~diehloro.thanet 1,2-dlchloroethane,
trichloroethylene. benzene, 4-methyl-2-pentanone. ,toluene, ehlorobenzene)
"ere present in • surfaee W4ltllr !Suple collected from the south side of
building 117 on Oetober 14. 1988. An aetive flow was noted in the drain
dUrins the IUllDpl.ing. C.W.C. uses toluene. The cOlIlpany applies solvent
based surfaee cost ins_ to polyesters. It i. not known if any floor drains
are eonneQted to the drafnage system or if process effluents t. disehargedinto the drain.
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Cont&ll;tnation CLe, VOCs. BINs. Priority pollutant metals) detected on the
property of HumtIlelLanolin Corporation (HLC) fIlayhave Qri,inated froll!two
sources. An industrial selller Hne runs underneat.h the property before
conneeUng to It city sewerUne on Roanoke AVenue. The inch~l$tri.l lIIt';Wer
receives discharge and run-off from the Foundry Street Complex. In July>
1981. 8 black sludge-lIke material with IS septic odor was encountered during
the installation of monitoring wells near the selllerline. The sludge
material contained VOCa. PRes, and metals. A sediment sample collected from .
a Inanhole on the sew.rUne. located upgradiellt of the £4<;11ity, contained
VOCs, 'Res, and metals. Similar contaminants (i.e. VOC., PRes. metals) were
pre$ent in IS sludge sample taken frOll! 11 buin on. tohe north side of lite
process huildJ.fi8. Th6 lSludge had back flowed into the basin frOlll the
industrial sewer line. It should b~ noted that the basin is located
dowDgrodlent of where contamination was detected. Priority p~llutant metals
(1.e. cadmium~ chromi~, copper. lead, nickel, Zinc) detected in the sludge
are used by Aut0lll8tie Eleetro·Plating located upgradient of HLC.
Dames &. Moore. consultant. fot' HLC. determined that ground water in the
vieinity of the f(lt'mer undUlround stora,e tank fIOIIIedin a east-southust
direction in July, 1981. Soil borings iliad. in t.he v1cit.l.!tyof t.he tank
contAined elevated levels of B/H$ (i.e, nAptbalene, fluorAntben~, chrysene.
pyrene. benzo(a)pyrene. phenanthrene). H!lh concentrations of base neutral
compounds WeNt deteeted in £11.'. 1I0U ISl!lIlples collected frolll Avon DrUlli on
Oetober 14. 19B5. Avon Drum i. located adj.cent And hydraulically
uPiradient of Hummel Lanolin Co~or8tion. HLC did not use any VOCa, BINs,
or priority pollutant metals !n their operations •
.ItemRea1t:y purehased Lot 4 in..May. 1962. Anthony A. Corac1. Vincent :S.
Ceraci and Mary Coraci were the incorporators of Kem accordins to the
Certificate or Incorporation. j deed between Xelll Realty and Hummel Lanolin
dated February 2a, 1964. identified Vincent Coraei As the President of rem.
In April, 1916. KetllRealty mused with IStweul companies ineluding Horp4k
Corporation to fotlll 'forco Investment Corporation. Torco's name ilia$
aUbs~quently ehanged to Norpek Corporation by • Certificate of Amendment to
a Certificate of Incorporation. Norpak's and Toreo Investment Corporation's
address are both listed as 70 Blanchard Street. Newark.
By Certificate of Herler dated December 31, 1980. Norpak merged with Norpak
Specialties Corporation, Leeds. Enterprises. and Abar Internation41
Corporation forming ACe TransiUonal Investins Corpornion. Anthony A.
Corac.! is listed as the registered agent for Norpak Specialties, Leeds, and
Abel'. A CertifiCAte of Ineorporation for Ace Transitional Investing
Corporation identifies Anthony A. Carlile!. Vincent J. Corse! and Hary Coraeias the first Board of Direetors.

Ace conveyed Lot 4 to Norpak on November 11_ 1981. A.A. Corac! ia currently
the President of Norpak Corporation, 70 BlanchArd Street, Newark. New
Jersey. Therefor.j Norpak Corporation, Anthony A. Coraei, Vineent J. Coraei
and Mary Cone! have owned Lot 4 sinee 1962 ArId nbsequentl, leased out
space in buildings on the prem!IUI,. NUmerous discharBes have occurred on
the property as 11 result of tenant. on site. Norpak and ita offieers hava
not ~dde any .tte~pts to remediat. contamination on .it•.
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The Ci~y of Ne~4rk) nfvision of Inspections issued « Certificate of
OCCUP8tley to E$ux Chemical fOr 185 foundry Street on Novembar 1, 1971.
Peter Chan of C.W.C. Industries $t4ted that tssex Chemical once operated in
bUilding iJ17 dUring 4 pren,mpl!ng InspecUon on October '1. 1988. Enex
Chemical manufactures inorganic chemicals at e facHity on DoreUlus A""mJe.
The Division of Environmental Quality, Ri.sht to Know Survey indicated that
ESSex Industrial Chemical uses: Acetone. chloroform, chrOUlium OXide,
chromium and compounds. lead nitrate, lead and compounds, and silver
nitnte. Thue subshncu have been detechd in a sediment sMple (5£1:>-'5)
collected from the drain outside of bUilding #3.

ABC Demolition Company was evicted bOUl bUilding ids by Norpalt in October.
19a9. The company renovated old buUd!ngs and disposed debris from their
projects on the property. On November 2. 1989. approximately 13 x 55 ,allon
drums were observed around the exterior of bUilding 115. Subsequent
inspection of the interior of the bUilding di$covered additional drums. The
Bureau of COllIplbnctl and Technical Servic4ls, Special InvesUS4t:1on Section
deter~ln.d throu8h their investigation th.t Norpak. the property owner, was
the only viable ra$ponslble party (Harp.It/ABC bemolition file).
Ace Chemical Corpout:lon was !d.entified 815 haVing operated at the Foundry
Street Complex according to Il Newark, Department of Health and Welfare.
Division of Inspe~tions list of "Hazardous ~aste Addresses" dated Harch 12,
1919. Apparently, no certifieat. of occupancy vas issued for this operation
by the City Qf Newark. No other information is UQtoI1tabout the company's
operations at the Foundry Street Complex.

Tennant Chemieal Corporation ,and Weston Chemical COrporation ver~ also
identified 45 site operators through tlAppl1eation for Building P\u:mits"
1ulJf:d by the City of NeWArk. 80th companies manufactured chemicals. No
other information is known llbQut their operations. Arkanua: COlllpany, Ine.,
Central J)yutuff and Chemical Company, Chelll!e41 Industries. Ine.)
Consolidated Color and Chemical Company, Coronet Cbemietll Company. Galaxy
lne., if.A. Het2 Company, Inc •• OlUl:llacPaint and Rdinishing COlllPllny.Tenant
Chemical Corporation. and Wnton Chemical Corporation have been deterllJinedto be d!$$olved.

Ashland Chem!cll1 COl:Ilpany»AutOfllati<: Ehct.ro~Pllltins Corporation, AVOll Drum
Corporatiot'l, Berg Ch_lea] COUlpany, Inc., C.W.C. Industries, Inc., Conus
CheUlical Co~any, Ine., County Lift Truek Service, Horre1 Truck Service, and
RFl Industries have been 1denUfb:d as primary responsible partbcs. The
City of Ne~ar1t, Foundry Street Corporation. Norpak Corporation) and Torco
InVf!!l!ltment cotpOr't!on have also been identiUed as primary responsible
parti.s for betn.s the owner$ of the contaminated property lQcated on Lots 4,
5, and 22 (Block 5005).

Essex CbetDic:al Colllpan:v, Fleet Auto Electr ie. .G.tipard Chemical Company.
Inc.. Honig Chemicd and Proeessing Corporation, HUJmDd Croton Inc:.., and
Re1chhold ChemIcal Company are potential responsible parties. These
eompanies once operated at the FoundrY Street Complex and used substances
similar to those d.tected on sUe. However 0'1'11,.UIl1t:.d or no :b\fot'lllllt:ion
exists coneernina tbeir activities at the $ubject site.

843600029
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AshlalH! Cnemied Coltlpany(Cau #J88695), Hummell Lanolin COtpontion (Case
#86732) and Sun Chemical Company (Cue 1186960) I'ulveinitiated actions t.o
Investigate and remediate ~ontamin.tion detect.d at their faetlitIes
pursuant to the Environmental Cleanup ResponsibilIty Act (ECal). Other ECRA
investigations at the Foundry Str.et ComplflX include: AutOtlllltic:
Eleetro~Platinr Corporation (Case #857(8). Berg Chemieal C~pany, Inc, (Case
890289), C.Y,C, Ind~stries. Inc. (Case #90598), Conus Chemical Company, Ine.
(C4$e 09(217), Grignard Chemical Company, Inc. (Case 090624).

It is recommended that information provided In this report should be used as
a tool to assist in the evaluation of anJoins ECR! Lnvesti84tioh$ (i.e. Hers
Chemieal, ewe Industries, Inc., Conus Chemieal, Gr!gnard Co., Ine.). This
may be valuable in aetermininJ sampling locations and sampling plans At thenoted facilities.

Site investigattons conducted by Sun Cbemleal and H~el Lanolin Corporation
have indicated that ground water is contaldnated at the FOUndry Street
Complex. Therefore all responsible parties end potential responsible
partie$ identified in this investigation should be held jointly and. severely
liable for contamination of ground vater pursuant to the Spill Compensation
and Control Act. Their handHns of hazardous 8ubstances and contributory
operations (i,a. 1'Itoral •• processing} have contributed to contAlll!nllltionas
noted in th18 report. It 15 recommended that an Adta:tniatut:!ve Consent
Order be drafted and iSsued to the identified responsible partie~ to addressthe 8round ~lIlt.r contamination.

Recovery of administrative eost. cbarged to this case (Project Aetivity Code
.J't« and J'NM) should be en objecUV6 of Department actions. Contact thisbureau regarding inforaation or que.tions on the SUbject ca.e fil•.
1NVISTIGATOR:

Paul Smith
Environmental Specialist
NJDEP·Division of HazardoUl Waste Man.lement
Bureau of C~plianee and Technical Services
Special lnve.tiaations Section
401 test State Street
Trenton, NJ 08625
(609) 633~0700

843600030
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

JUN - 8 2006

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
URGENT LEGAL MATTER
PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY
CERTIFIED MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

George Scott, President and Chairman
Automatic Electro Plating COIp.
185 Foundry Street, Suite 3
Newark, NJ 07105

Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River Study Area, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Scott:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") is charged with responding to the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C.
§ 9601 et seq. EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach to environmental
remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release ofha.zardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch ofthe river known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part ofthe Diamond Alkali Superfund Site ("Site") located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on
the results of previous CERCIA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study ofthe Passaic River conducted by the United States
Army COIpSof Engineers (''US ACE"), EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EPA has decided to expand the area of study to include the entire
Lower Passaic River and its tributaries from Dundee Dam to Newark Bay ("Lower Passaic River
Study Area") .

Internet Address (URl) • http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable. Printed with Vegetable Oil Based Inks on 100% Postconsumer, Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper
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By this letter, EPA is notifying Automatic Electro Plating Corp. of its potential liability relating
to the Site pursuant to Section 107(a) ofCERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9607(a). Under CERCLA, .
potentially responsible parties (''PRPs'') include current and past owners and operators of a
facility, as'well as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous substances at
the Site, or the transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a partnership with USACE and the
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources ("OMR") ["the.
governmental partnership"] to identify and address water quality improvement, remediation, and
restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River Study Area. This governmental
partnership is consistent with a national Memorand~ of Understanding (''MOU'') executed on
July 2, 2002 between EPA and USACE. This MOU calls for the two agencies to cooperate,
where appropriate, on environmental remediation and restoration of degraded urban rivers and
related resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA aild USACE will use their
existing statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA
include CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Coriservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority stems from the Wat~iResources Development Act ("WRDA"). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion ofthe USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration.

• For the first phase of the Lower Passaic River Restoration Project, the governmental partners are
proceeding with an integrated five-to-seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation
and restoration plan for the river. The study will involve investigation of environniental impacts
and pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. The study is being conducted pursuant to
CERCLA and WRDA. .

Based on information that EPA evaluated during the course of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were released from the Automatic Electro Plating Corp~
facility located at 185 Foundry Street in Newark, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River Study
Area. Hazardous substances, pollutants and contaminants released from the facility into the river
present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish. Therefore, Automatic Electro Plirting Corp. may he potentially liable for response costs
which the government may incur relating to the study ofthe Lower Passaic River. In addition,
responsible parties may be required to pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or loss of natural
resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.

•
EPA is aware that the financial ability of some PRPs to contribute toward the payment of
response costs at the Site may be substantially limited. If you believe, and can document, that -
you fall within that category, please inform Sarah Flanagan and William Hyatt in writing at the
addresses identified below in this letter. You will be asked to submit financial records including
federal income tax returns as well as audited financial statements to substantiate such a claim .
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Please note that, because EPA has a potential claim against you, you must include EPA as a
creditor if you file for bankruptcy. You are also requ,ested to preserve and retain any documents
now in the possession or control of your Company or its agents that relate in any manner to your
facility or the Site or to the liability of any person under CERCLA for response actions or
response costs at or in connection with the facility or the Site, regard~ess of any corporate
document retention policy to the contrary".

Enclosed is a list ofthe other.pRPs who have received notices of potential liability. This list
represents EPA's findings on the identities ofPRPs to date .. We are continuing efforts to locate
additional PRPs who have released hazardous substances, direCtly or indirectly, into the Lower
Passaic River Study Area. Exclusion from the list does not constitute a final determination by
EPA concerning the liability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous
substances at the Site. Please be advised that notice of your potential liability at the Site may be
forwarded to all parties on this list as well as to the Natural Resource Trustees.

•
We request that you become a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic River Restoration
Project As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such' parties, will be expected to
fund the CERCLA study. Upon completion ofthe study, it is expected that CERCLA and
WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs, as
well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the commitments of

c:ooperating parties will apply only to the study. For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections 106(a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.c. § 9606(a) and § 9607(a) and other laws.

become a cooperating party by participating in the Cooperating Parties Group
("Group") that has already fonned to fund the CERCLA study portion of the Lower Passaic.

Restoration Project.

strongly encourage you to contact the Group to discuss your participation. You may do so by
contacting:

William H. Hyatt, Esq.
Common Counsel for. the Lower Passaic River Study Area Cooperating Parties Group
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP
One Newark Center, lOthFloor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 848-4045
whyatt@kl.com

•
Written notification should be provided to EPA and Mr. Hyatt documenting your intention to
join the Group and settle with EPA no later than 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter .
The result of any agreement between EPA and your Company as part of the Group will need to
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be memorialized in an Administrative Order on Consent. Your written notification to EPA
should be mailed to:

Sarah Flanagan, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway - 17th Floor
New York, New York 10007-1866

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k:), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis ofEPA's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record file and the Site file are located at EPA's Region 2 Superfund Records
Center, at 290 Broadway, New York, NY, on the 18lb floor. You may call the Records Center at
(212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record and/or the Site file for
the Diamond Alkali Site, Passaic River. .

As you may be aware, the Superfund Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act became effective on January 11,2002. This Act contains several exemptions
and defenses to CERCLA liability, which we suggest that all parties evaluate. You may obtain a
copy of the law via the Internet at bttp:/Jwww.epa.gov/swerosps/bf/sblrbra.btm.
and review EPA guidances regarding these exemptions at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/
resources/policies/clean up/superfund. .

EPA has created a number of helpful resources for small businesses. EPA has established the
National Compliance Assistance Clearinghouse as well as Compliance Assistance Centers which
offer various forms of resources to small businesses. You may inquire about these resources at
www.epa.gov. In addition, the EPA Small BusirIess Ombudsman may be contacted at
www.epa.gov/sbo. Finally, EPA developed a fact sheet about the Small Business Regulatory
Enforcement Fairness Act, which is enclosed with this letter.

Inquiries by counselor inquiries of a legal nature should be directed to Ms. Flanagan at
(212) 637-3136. Questions ofa technical nature should be directed to Elizabeth Butler,
Remedial Project Manager, at (212) 637-4396.

Sincerely yours,

~~tiOnMmg&
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

Enclosures b- 06
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UNJTED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION 2 '

290 BROADWAY
NEW YORK, NY 10007-1866

JUN - 8 2096

GENERAL NOTICE LETTER
URGENT LEGAL MATTER
PROMPT REPLY NECESSARY
CERTIFIED ·MAIL-RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Gerald Boriellot President
Foundry Street Corporation
260 Knoll Drive
Park Ridget NJ 07656

Re: Diamond Alkali Superfund Site
Notice of Potential Liability for
Response Actions in the Lower Passaic River Study Area, New Jersey

Dear Mr. Boriello:

The United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPAU) is charged with responding to' the
release and/or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants, and contaminants into the
environment and with enforcement responsibilities under the Comprehensive Enviropmental
Response, Compensationt and Liability Act of 1980, as amended ("CERCLA"), 42 U.S.C.
§ 9601 et seg. EPA is seeking your cooperation in an innovative approach to environmental
remediation and restoration activities for the Lower Passaic River.

EPA has documented the release or threatened release of hazardous substances, pollutants and
contaminants into the six-mile stretch of the river known as the Passaic River Study Area, which
is part of the Diamond Alkali Superfund Site C'SiteU) located in Newark, New Jersey. Based on
the results of previous CERCLA remedial investigation activities and other environmental
studies, including a reconnaissance study of the Passaic River conducted by the United States
Army Corps of Engineers (''USACE't)t EPA has further determined that contaminated sediments
and other potential sources of hazardous substances exist along the entire 17-mile tidal reach of
the Lower Passaic River. Thus, EPA has decided to expand the area of study to include the entire
Lower Passaic River and its tributaries from Dundee Dam to Newark Bay ("Lower Passaic River
Study AreaU).

Internet Address (URL). http://www.epa.gov
Recycled/Recyclable -Printed with Vegetable OUSued Inks on 100% Postconsumer. Process Chlorine Free Recycled Paper
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By this letter, EP A is notifying Foundry Street. Corporati~n of its potential liability relating to the
Site pursuant to Section 107(a) ofCERCLA, 42 V.S.C. § 9607(a). Under CERCLA, potentially'
responsible parties (''PRPs'') include current and past owners and operators of a facility, as well
as persons who arranged for the disposal or treatment of hazardous ~ubstances at the Site, or the
transport of hazardous substances to the Site.

In recognition of our complementary roles, EPA has formed a partnership with USACE and the .
New Jersey Department of Transportation-Office of Maritime Resources ("9MR';) [''the
governmental partnership"] to identify and address water quality improvement, remediation, and
restoration opportunities in the 17-mile Lower Passaic River Study Area. This governmental
partnership is consistent with a national Memorandum of Understanding (''MOU'') execJlted on
July 2, 2002 between EPA and USACE. This MOU calis for the two agencies to cooperate,
where appropriate, on environmental remediation and' restoration'of degraded urban rivers and
related resources. In agreeing to implement the MOU, the EPA and USACE will use their
existing statutory and regulatory authorities in a coordinated manner. These authorities for EPA
include CERCLA, the Clean Water Act, and the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act. The
USACE's authority sterns from the Water Resources Development Act ("WRDA''). WRDA
allows for the use of some federal funds to pay for a portion ofthe USACE's approved projects
related to ecosystem restoration .

For the first phase of the Lower Passaic River Restoration Project, the governmental partners are
proceeding with an integrated five.:.to-seven-year study to determine an appropriate remediation
and restoration plan for the river .. The study will involve investigation of environmental impacts
and pollution sources, as well as evaluation of alternative actions, leading to recommendations of
environmental remediation and restoration activities. The study is being conducted pursuant to
CERCLA and WRDA.

Based on information that EPA evaluated 4uring the course 'of its investigation of the Site, EPA
believes that hazardous substances were released from the Automatic Electro Plating Corporation
facility located at 185 Foundry Street in Newark, New Jersey, into the Lower Passaic River Study
Area. Hazardous substances, pollutan~ and contaminants released from the facility into the river
present a risk to the environment and the humans who may ingest contaminated fish and
shellfish. Therefore, FoundrY Street Corporation, as owner of the facility at 185 Foundry Street
leased and operated by Automatic Electro Plating Corporatiop., may be potentially liable for
response costs which the government may incur relating to the study of the Lower Passaic River.
In addition, responsible parties may be required to pay damages for injury to, destruction of, or
loss of natural resources, including the cost of assessing such damages.

EPA is aware that the financial ability of some PRPs to contribute toward the payment of
response costs at the Site may be substantially limited. If you believe, and can document, that
you fall within that category, please inform Sarah Flanagan and William Hyatt in writing at the

• addresses identified below in this letter. Yoq will be asked to submit financial records including
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federal income tax returiIs as well as audited financial statements to substantiate such a claim.

Please note that, because EPA has a potential claim against you, you must include EPA as a
creditor if you file for bankruptcy. Yoil are also requested to preserve and retain any documents
now in the possession or control of your Company or its agents that relate in any manner to your
facility or the Site or to the liability of any person under CERCLA for response actions or
response costs at or in connection with the facility or the Site, regardless of any corporate
document retention policy to the contrary.

Enclosed is a list of the other PRPs who have received notices of potential liability. This list
'.represents EPA's findings on the identities ofPRPs to date. We are continuing efforts to locate
additional PRPs who have released hazardous substances, directly or indirectly, into the Lower
Passaic River Study Area. Exclusion from the list does not constitute a final determination by
EPA concerning the liability of any party for the release or threat of release of hazardous
substances at the Site. Please be advised that notice ofyotir potential liability at the Site may be
forwarded to all parties on this list as well as to the Natural Resource Trustees~

We request that you become a "cooperating party" for the Lower Passaic River Restoration
Project. As a cooperating party, you, along with many other such parties, will be expected to
fund the CERCLA study. Upon completion of the study, it is expected that CERCLA and
WRDA processes will be used to identify the required remediation and restoration programs, as
well as the assignment of remediation and restoration costs. At this time, the coinmitments of .
the cooperating parties will apply only to the study. ·For those who choose not to cooperate, EPA
may apply the CERCLA enforcement process, pursuant to Sections. 106(a) and 107(a) of
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. § 9606(a) and § 9607(a) and other laws.

. You may become a cooperating party by participating in the Cooperating Parties' Group
("Group'') that has already fonned to fund the CERCLA study portion of the Lower Passaic
River Restoration Proj ect. .

We strongly encourage you. to contact the Group to discuss your participation. You may do so by
contacting:

William H. Hyatt, Esq.
Common Counsel for the Lower Passaic River Study Area Cooperating Parties Group
Kirkpatrick & Lockhart LLP .
One Newark Center, 10tb Floor
Newark, New Jersey 07102
(973) 848-4045
whyatt@kI.com

Written notification should be provided to EPA and Mr. Hyatt documenting your intention to
• join the Group and settle with EPA no later than 30 calendar days from your receipt of this letter.
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The re~ult of any agreement between EPA and your Company as part of the Group will need to
be memorialized in an Administrative Order on Consent. Your written notification to EPA
should be mailed to:

Sarah Flanagan, Assistant Regional Counsel
Office of Regional Counsel
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
290 Broadway - 17da Floor
New York, New York 10007-1866

Pursuant to CERCLA Section 113(k), EPA must establish an administrative record that contains
documents that form the basis ofEP A's decision on the selection of a response action for a site.
The administrative record file and the Site file are located at EPA~s Region 2 Superfund Records
Center, at 290 Broadway, New York, NY on the 18da floor. You may call the Records Center at
(212) 637-4308 to make an appointment to view the administrative record and/or the Site file for
the Diamond Alkali Site, Passaic River.

As you maybe aware, the Superfund Small Business Liability Relief and Brownfields
Revitalization Act became effective on January 11, 2002. This Act contains several exemptions
and defenses to CERCLA liability, which we suggest that all parties evaluate. You may obtain a
copy ofthe law via the Internet at http://www.epa.gov/swerosps/bflsblrbra.htm
and review EPA guidances regarding these exemptio~s at http://www.epa.gov/compliance/
resonrces/policies/cleannp/snperfnnd. .

EPA has created a number of helpful resources for small businesses. EPA has established the
National Compliance Assistance Clearinghouse as well as Compliance Assistance Centers which
offer various forms of resources to small businesses. You may inquire about these resources at
www.epa.gov. In addition, the EPA Small Business Ombudsman may be contacted at
www.epa.gov/sbo. Finally, EPA developed a fact sheet about the Small Business Regulatory
Enforcement Fairness Act, which is enclosed with this letter. .

Inquiries by counselor inquiries of a legal nature should be directed to Ms. Flanagan at
(212) 637-3136. Questions of a technical nature should be directed to Elizabeth Butler,

. Remedial Project Manager, at (212) 637-4396.

Sincerely yours,

~~
Ray Basso, Strategic Integration Manager
Emergency and Remedial Response Division

-. Enclosures b-06
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